two methods: the direct capitalization rate (“DCR”) method, whereby the net operating income is

capitalized at the requisite DCR, or the discounted cash flow (“DCF”) method, in which the cash

flows are projected over the anticipated term of the investment plus a terminal value discounted

using an appropriate discount rate.

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see note 12 for definition of

levels).  There have been no transfers during the period between levels.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of the Trusts investment properties are as

follows:

  2014 2013

Number of properties  5  3
Value as at December 31 $ 95,766,255 $ 47,915,180
Weighted Average DCR 5.39% 5.12%
Foreign exchange rate 1.1601 1.0636

Valuations determined by the DCR method are sensitive to changes in the capitalization rates.

Additionally, as the Properties are valued in US dollars, the fair value reported in Canadian

dollars is a material component of the fair value calculation.  The below table summarizes the

sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in capitalization rates and foreign

exchange rates.

As at December 31, 2014:

FX Rate -10% -5% As reported +5% +10%
1.0441 1.1021 1.1601 1.2181 1.2761

Cap Rate
-0.25% 5.14%  $ 90,381,579  $ 95,402,778  $ 100,423,977  $ 105,445,175  $ 110,466,374
As reported 5.39%   86,189,630   90,977,942 95,766,255   100,554,568   105,342,861
+0.25% 5.64%   82,369,294   86,945,366   91,521,438   96,097,510   100,673,582

As at December 31, 2013:

FX Rate -10% -5% As reported +5% +10%
0.95724 1.01042 1.0636 1.11678 1.16996

Cap Rate
-0.25% 4.87%  $ 45,337,402  $ 47,856,147  $ 50,374,891  $ 52,893,636  $ 55,412,381
As reported 5.12%   43,123,662   45,519,421 47,915,180   50,310,939   52,706,698
+0.25% 5.37%   41,116,043   43,400,267   45,684,492   47,968,717   50,252,941

RISE PROPERTIES TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Year ended December 31, 2014

14

5. Deposits on land:

Deposits on land consists of deposits held in trust and due diligence costs incurred for specific

acquisitions of investment properties expected to close after December 31, 2014.

6. Mortgage reserve fund:

The mortgage reserve fund consists of cash on deposit requested by the lenders to be retained in

escrow to pay for any repairs to the properties and certain costs.  These funds will be released to

pay the respective obligations or once certain conditions are met, such as completion of repairs.

7. Mortgage payable:

  Nominal Year of December 31 December 31
  Interest rate maturity 2014 2013

Bentley House (a)  3.19%  2019 $ 14,581,297 $ 9,359,680
Station Nine (b) 3.98% 2021 14,153,220 9,678,760
Station at Mill Creek (c) 3.95% 2025 6,461,757 5,583,900
Northline (d) 4.30% 2024 12,181,050 -